

15 tag numbers of all swine in the shipment. Provided, however, that if
 16 the name of the importer is shown on the ear tag the number of the
 17 ear tag need not be placed on the health certificate, if such importer
 18 keeps available for inspection by the secretary of agriculture, or his
 19 authorized agent, a record of the name and address of the producer
 20 of all such animals for a period of at least one year after the date of
 21 entry of the animals into Iowa.

22 Blanks for health certificates and ear tags shall be furnished by the
 23 department of agriculture at cost, when applied for by the importer.

Approved April 27, 1959.

CHAPTER 142

MARKING LIVESTOCK

H. F. 48

AN ACT to amend section one hundred sixty-four point nine (164.9), Code 1958, relating to marking stock.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred sixty-four point nine (164.9),
 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "be" in line
 3 eight (8) thereof the words "tattooed in the ear or".

Approved February 18, 1959.

CHAPTER 143

HOG CHOLERA

S. F. 76

AN ACT relating to the control of virulent hog cholera blood or virus.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred sixty-six point sixteen (166.16),
 2 Code 1958, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu
 3 thereof:

4 "No person shall sell, distribute, use, or offer to sell, distribute, or
 5 use virulent blood or virus from cholera-infected hogs except for one
 6 or more of the following purposes:

7 a. for the purpose of interstate or foreign shipment of such blood
 8 or virus;

9 b. for the purpose of research at any biological laboratory or by
 10 any manufacturer of biological products;

11 c. for the purpose of testing biological products by any govern-
 12 mental authority or by any manufacturer of biological products.

13 d. for the purpose of manufacturing any biological products or for
 14 the purpose of producing immune hogs to be used in the production
 15 of hog cholera serum.

16 e. for use in case of outbreaks of hog cholera, which require the
 17 use of virulent blood or virus, when such outbreaks exist as deter-
 18 mined by the supervisor of the Iowa veterinary medicine diagnostic
 19 laboratory, department of veterinary medicine, Iowa State College,*
 20 the department of agriculture shall forthwith approve the sale of
 21 virulent blood or virus to those persons entitled to use said virulent
 22 blood or virus including those persons who are holders of valid un-
 23 revoked written permits to administer the same."

Approved March 10, 1959.

*See chapter 74.

CHAPTER 144

TRANSPORTATION OF DEAD ANIMALS

S. F. 280

AN ACT to amend sections one hundred sixty-seven point fifteen (167.15), one hundred sixty-seven point sixteen (167.16) and one hundred sixty-seven point seventeen (167.17), Code 1958, relating to the transportation of dead animals.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred sixty-seven point fifteen (167.15),
 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from lines six (6) and seven (7) thereof the words
 4 "wagon bed or tank which is watertight" and substituting in lieu
 5 thereof the following: "conveyance, the bed, box, tank or other type
 6 of container of which must be covered and watertight".

7 2. By striking from line nine (9) thereof the following: "wagon
 8 bed or tank" and substituting in lieu thereof the following: "bed,
 9 box, tank or other type of container".

10 3. By striking from line eleven (11) thereof the words: "wagon
 11 bed or tank" and substituting in lieu thereof the following: "bed,
 12 box, tank or other type of container".

13 4. By striking the period (.) in line twelve (12) and inserting in
 14 lieu thereof the following: "or at a place maintained for the purpose
 15 of transferring said carcasses from one conveyance to another, such
 16 transfer place being subject to all provisions of this chapter relative
 17 to licensing, inspection, and sanitation of disposal places."

18 5. By striking from line fourteen (14) thereof the words: "of such
 19 vehicles" and substituting in lieu thereof the following: "and oper-
 20 ation of such vehicles, transfer places".

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred sixty-seven point sixteen (167.16),
 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the comma (,) in line three
 3 (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "or transfer,".

1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred sixty-seven point seventeen (167.17),
 2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking from lines five (5) and six
 3 (6) thereof the following: "wagon box, tank, or other vehicle" and
 4 substituting in lieu thereof the following: "the bed, box, tank or
 5 other container of such vehicle".

Approved April 8, 1959.